

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Sep 27, 2011, 2:16 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

NO. 83690-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

COURT OF APPEALS NO. 27201-0-III

ELCON CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

EASTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON DEFENSE TRIAL LAWYERS**

Daniel J. Gunter, WSBA No. 27491
Shata L. Stucky, WSBA No. 39963
RIDDELL WILLIAMS P.S.
1001 Fourth Ave. Plaza,
Suite 4500
Seattle, WA 98154
(206) 624-3600

Attorneys for Washington Defense Trial Lawyers

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III. ANALYSIS	2
A. The Independent Duty Doctrine Holds Parties to the Terms of Their Agreements	2
B. A Claim of Fraudulent Concealment or Fraudulent Inducement Cannot Survive When the Contract at Issue Allocates the Risk at Issue to the Claimant	4
C. Application of the Independent Duty Doctrine in This Instance Requires That Elcon Be Held to the Terms of the Contract That It Negotiated.....	8
D. Elcon's Allegations of a Fraudulent Concealment Do Not Require a Different Analysis.....	11
E. Sound Policy Principles Support Dismissal of Elcon's Tort Claim	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Cooper Power Sys., Inc. v. Union Carbide Chem. & Plastics Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 675, 682 (7th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. NABCO, Inc.</i> , 35 F.3d 236, 240 (6th Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Maersk Line Ltd. v. Care</i> , 271 F.Supp.2d 818, 822 (E.D. Va. 2003).....	4
<i>Rich Prods. Corp. v. Kemutec, Inc.</i> , 66 F.Supp.2d 937, 979 (E.D. Wis. 1999).....	7, 9
<i>Werwinski v. Ford Motor Co.</i> 286 F.3d 661, 674-81 (3d Cir. 2002).....	12

STATE CASES

<i>Affiliated FM Ins. Co. v. LTK Consulting Servs.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 442, 243 P.3d 521 (2010)	2
<i>Alejandre v. Bull</i> , 159 Wn.2d 674, 153 P.3d 864 (2007)	1,2, 3, 4, 6, 9, 11, 12
<i>Atherton Condo. Apartment-Owners Ass'n Bd. Of Dirs.v. Blume</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990)	11, 13
<i>Berschauer/Phillips Constr. Co. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 124 Wn.2d 816, 881 P.2d 986 (1994)	1, 2, 4, 11
<i>Carlile v. Harbour Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn.App. 193, 194 P.3d 280, 286 (2008)	7
<i>Crisman v. Crisman</i> , 85 Wn.App. 15, 931 P.2d 163 (1997)	12
<i>Eastwood v. Horse Harbor Foundation</i> , 170 Wn.2d 380, 241 P.3d 1256 (2010)	2, 6

<i>Hartwig Farms v. Pac. Gamble Robinson Co.</i> , 28 Wn.App. 539, 544 (1981).....	13
<i>Huron Tool and Eng'g Co. v. Precision Consulting Servs., Inc.</i> , 532 N.W.2d 541 (Mich. App. 1995)	7
<i>Kaloti Enters., Inc. v. Kellogg Sales Co.</i> , 699 N.W.2d 205 (Wis. 2005)	12
<i>Neibarger v. Universal Coops., Inc.</i> , 486 N.W.2d 612, 615 (Mich. 1992)	3
<i>Obde v. Schlemeyer</i> , 56 Wn.2d 449, 353 P.2d 672 (1960)	11, 12, 13
<i>Snyder v. Lovercheck</i> , 992 P.2d 1079, 1087 (Wyo. 1999)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Dan B. Dobbs et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2011)	3, 5, 10
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	3
